
06/15/2022 

Sea Duck Joint Venture Management Board 
Ken Richkus (U.S. Co-chair) 
Chief,  Migratory Bird Mgmt  Office 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
5275 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA   22041-3803 
Phone: (703) 358-1780 
Fax: (703) 358-2272 
E-mail:  ken_richkus@fws.gov 
 

Al Hanson (Canada Co-chair, Acting) 
Head – Aquatic, Habitat, and Data Mgmt. Unit 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Atlantic Region 
17 Waterfowl Lane, P.O. Box 6227 
Sackville, NB   E4L 1G6 
Phone: (506) 364-5018 
Fax: (506) 364-5062 
E-mail: al.hanson@ec.gc.ca 
 
 
 
 

Ryan Scott (Pacific Flyway Council) 
Assistant Director 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
DWC – Wildlife Conservation Headquarters 
PO Box 115526 
Juneau, AK  99811-5526 
Phone: (907) 465-4191 
E-mail: ryan.scott@alaska.gov 
 

Stéphane Légaré 
Manager, Wildl. & Habitat Assessment 
Section 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Québec Region 
801-1550 Avenue d’Estimauville 
Québec, QC   G1J 0C3 
Phone: (418) 609-3664 
Fax: (418) 454-8178 
E-mail: stephane.legare@ec.gc.ca 
 

Scott Johnston 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA   01035-9589 
Phone: (413) 253-8557 
Fax: (413) 253-8424 
E-mail: scott_johnston@fws.gov 

George Finney  
Bird Studies Canada. emeritus 
P.O. Box 57 
Mahone Bay, Nova Scotia   B0J 2E0 
CANADA 
Phone: (902) 514 2609 
Email: gfinney@birdscanada.org 

VACANT 
Patuxent Wildlife Research Center 
U.S. Geological Survey 
12100 Beech Forest Road 
Laurel, MD   20708 
Phone: (240) 581-4286 
Fax: (301) 497-5505 
E-mail:  
 

Mark Gloutney  
Nat’l Director of Science and Advisor to CEO 
Ducks Unlimited Canada 
350 Sparks Street, Suite 706 
Ottawa, ON   K1R 7S8 
Phone: (613) 565-5294 
Fax: (613) 565-2553 
E-mail: m_gloutney@ducks.ca 
 

Jay Osenkowski (Atlantic Flyway Council) 
Deputy Chief - Wildlife 
RI Department of Environmental Mgt  
Division of Fish and Wildlife 
277 Great Neck Rd. 
West Kingston, RI   02827 
Phone: (401) 789-0281 
Fax: (401) 783-7490 
E-mail: jay.osenkowski@dem.ri.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Jack Hughes 
Manager, Wildlife & Habitat Assessment 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Ontario Region 
335 River Road 
Ottawa, ON   K1V 1C7 
CANADA 
Phone: (613) 949-8259 
Email: jack.hughes@ec.gc.ca 
 

mailto:ken_richkus@fws.gov
mailto:al.hanson@ec.gc.ca
mailto:ryan.scott@alaska.gov
mailto:stephane.legare@ec.gc.ca
mailto:scott_johnston@fws.gov
mailto:gfinney@birdscanada.org
mailto:m_gloutney@ducks.ca
mailto:jay.osenkowski@dem.ri.gov
mailto:jack.hughes@ec.gc.ca


06/15/2022 

Eric Taylor (Acting for Alaska Regional 
Director) 
Chief, Migratory Bird Management Program 
Region 7 (Alaska) 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Phone: (907) 786-3446 
E-mail: eric_taylor@fws.gov 

Glen J. Parsons 
Manager, Sustainable Wildlife Use 
Wildlife Division, Department of Lands and 
Forestry 
Kentville, NS B4N4E5 
Phone: (902) 679-6091 
E-mail: Glen.Parsons@novascotia.ca 
 

Greg Soulliere 
Regional Science Coordinator 
Upper Mississippi/Great Lakes Joint Venture 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
2651 Coolidge Rd.  Suite 101 
East Lansing, MI   48823 
Phone: (517) 351-4214 
E-mail: greg_soulliere@fws.gov 

Myra Robertson 
Head, Wildlife & Habitat Assessment Section 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Northern Region 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
P.O. Box 2310, 5019 52nd St. 
Yellowknife, NT   X1A 2P7 
Phone: (867) 669-4763 
Fax: (867) 873-8185 
E-mail: myra.robertson@ec.gc.ca 
 Frederic (Fritz) Reid 

Director, Boreal & Arctic Conservation 
Ducks Unlimited, Inc. 
3074 Gold Canal Dr. 
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670-6116 
Phone: (916) 852-2000 
Fax: (916) 802-4827 
E-mail: freid@ducks.org 
 

Amie Black 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Science and Technology  
National Wildlife Research Centre 
1125 Colonel By Drive, Raven Road 
Carleton University. Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 998-8181     
Fax: (613) 998-0458        
E-mail: amie.black@ec.gc.ca 

Frances Mann 
Chief, NEPA Section 
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 
3801 Centerpoint Drive, Suite 500 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Phone: (907) 334-5277 
E-mail: frances.mann@boem.gov 

 

  

mailto:eric_taylor@fws.gov
mailto:Glen.Parsons@novascotia.ca
mailto:greg_soulliere@fws.gov
mailto:myra.robertson@ec.gc.ca
mailto:freid@ducks.org
mailto:amie.black@ec.gc.ca
mailto:frances.mann@boem.gov


06/15/2022 

SDJV Continental Technical Team 
Pam Loring 
Division of Migratory Birds 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA   01035-9589 
Phone: (401) 213-4418 
Fax: (413) 253-8424 
E-mail: pamela_loring@fws.gov 

Shannon Badzinski 
Waterfowl Biologist 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Canadian Wildlife Service, Ontario 
335 River Road 
Ottawa, Ontario   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 949-8261 
Fax : (613) 949-8307 
E-mail: shannon.badzinski@ec.gc.ca 
 Anthony Roberts 

Wildlife Biologist, Atlantic Flyway 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
11510 American Holly Drive 
Laurel, MD   20708-4016 
Phone: (802) 231-4217 
E-mail: anthony_roberts@fws.gov 

Megan Ross 
Habitat Biologist, Canadian Wildlife Service 
Environment and Climate Change Canada  
RR1- 5421 Robertson Road, RR#1 
Delta, BC   V4K 3N2 
Phone: (604) 350-1983 
Phone: (778) 837-1582 
E-mail: megan.ross@ec.gc.ca 
 

David Safine (U.S. Co-Chair) 
Migratory Bird Coordinator 
Migratory Bird Management, Waterfowl Section 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Phone: (907) 786-3908 
Fax: (907) 786-3641 
E-mail: david_safine@fws.gov 
 

Grant Gilchrist 
Research Scientist  
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Science and Technology  
National Wildlife Research Centre 
1125 Colonel By Drive, Raven Road 
Carleton University. Ottawa, ON   K1A 0H3 
Phone: (613) 998-7364 
Fax: (613) 998-0458 
E-mail: grant.gilchrist@ec.gc.ca 
 Emily Silverman 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Division of Migratory Bird Management 
11510 American Holly Drive 
Laurel, MD   20708-4017 
Phone: (301) 497-5801 
Fax: (301) 497-5871  
E-mail: emily_silverman@fws.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scott Gilliland 
Canadian Wildlife Service  
17 Waterfowl Lane  
Sackville, NB E4L 1G6  
Phone: (506) 364-5042  
Fax: (506) 364-5062  
E-mail : sgg64@me.com 

Kyle Spragens (Pacific Flyway Council) 
Waterfowl Section Manager  
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife  
600 Capitol Way N  
Olympia, WA   98501-1091  
Phone: (360) 791-1933 
Fax: (360) 902-2162 
E-mail: kyle.spragens@dfw.wa.gov 

Christine Lepage  
Migratory Birds Biologist 
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
801-1550, Avenue d’Estimauville 
Québec, QC   G1J 0C3 
Phone: (418) 649-6506 
Fax: (418) 649-6591 
E-mail: christine.lepage@ec.gc.ca 

mailto:pamela_loring@fws.gov
mailto:shannon.badzinski@ec.gc.ca
mailto:anthony_roberts@fws.gov
mailto:megan.ross@ec.gc.ca
mailto:david_safine@fws.gov
mailto:grant.gilchrist@ec.gc.ca
mailto:emily_silverman@fws.gov
mailto:sgg64@me.com
mailto:kyle.spragens@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:christine.lepage@ec.gc.ca


06/15/2022 

Kelsey Sullivan (Atlantic Flyway Council) 
Migratory and Upland Game Bird Program 
Leader 
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
650 State Street 
Bangor, Maine 04401 
Phone: (207) 592-4859          
E-mail: kelsey.m.sullivan@maine.gov 

Nic McLellan (Canada Co-chair) 
Research Biologist 
Ducks Unlimited Canada 
P.O. Box 430, 64 Hwy 6 
Amherst, NS   B4H 3Z5 
Phone: (902) 667-8726 
E-mail: n_mclellan@ducks.ca 

Dan Esler 
Research Wildlife Biologist 
USGS Alaska Science Center 
4210 University Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99508-4626 
Phone: (907) 786-7068 
Phone: (907) 331-8115 
Email: desler@usgs.gov 

Eric Reed 
Western Arctic Waterfowl Biologist 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
Box 2310, 5019 52nd St. 
Yellowknife, NT   X1A 2P7 
Phone: (867) 669-4769 
Fax: (867) 873-8185 
E-mail: eric.reed@ec.gc.ca 
 

Tyler Lewis 
Wildlife Biologist, Waterfowl Program 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
333 Raspberry Road 
Anchorage, AK 99518-1599 
Phone: (907) 267-2453 
Email: tyler.lewis@alaska.gov 

Eric Anderson 
Program Head, Ecological Restoration 
British Columbia Institute of Technology 
3700 Willingdon Avenue 
Burnaby, BC V5G 3H2 
Phone: (604) 456-1085 
Email: eric_anderson@bcit.ca 

 

 VACANT 
Research Wildlife Biologist 
USGS-Patuxent Wildlife Research Center 
 
 
 
Phone:  
Fax: 
E-mail:  
 Joint Venture Coordinators 

U.S. Coordinator 
Kate Martin 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK   99503 
Phone: (907) 888-2243 
Fax: (907) 786-3641 
E-mail: kate_martin@fws.gov 

Canada Coordinator 
Margaret Campbell 
Canadian Wildlife Service 
91780 Alaska Highway 
Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 5X7 
Phone: (867) 393-6825 
Cell: (867) 334-5379 
E-mail:  margaret.campbell@ec.gc.ca 

 
 

mailto:kelsey.m.sullivan@maine.gov
mailto:n_mclellan@ducks.ca
mailto:desler@usgs.gov
mailto:eric.reed@ec.gc.ca
mailto:tyler.lewis@alaska.gov
mailto:eric_anderson@bcit.ca
mailto:kate_martin@fws.gov
mailto:margaret.campbell@ec.gc.ca

